Royal Marine Light Infantry.

Major Edward Andrée Wylde is granted the Brevet rank of Lieutenant-Colonel, under the provisions of Her Majesty's Order in Council of 19th March, 1883. Dated 8th September,

Admiralty, 14th September, 1899.

IN accordance with the provisions of Her Majesty's Order in Council of 3rd May, 1888— Chief Officer of Coast Guard John Owen Williams has been granted the honorary rank of Lieutenant on retirement. Dated 16th July, 1899.

War Office, Pall Mall, 15th September, 1899.

Staff, Lieutenant-General Sir George S. White, G.C.B., G.C.S.I., G.C.I.E., V.C., from Quartermaster-General to the Forces, to be a Lieutenant-General on the Staff to command the Troops in Natal. Dated 16th September, 1899.

cutenant - General Sir Charles Mansfield Clarke, Bart., K.C.B, to be Quartermaster-Licutenant - General General to the Forces, vice Lieutenant-General Sir G. S. White, G.C.B., G.C.S.I., G.C.I.E., V.C. Dated 16th September, 1899.

The following Officers are appointed to the personal Staff of Lieutenant-General Sir G. S. White, G.C.B., G.C.S.I., G.C.I.E., V.C., commanding the Troops in Natal. Dated 16th September, 1899 :-

Colonel B. Duff, C.I.E., Indian Staff Corps, now Assistant Military Secretary for Indian Affairs at Head-Quarters, to be Assistant Military

Secretary. Captain R. G. Brooke, D.S.O., 7th Hussars, to

be Aide-de-Camp.

Captain F. Lyon, Royal Field Artillery, to be Aide-de-Camp.

Staff. Colonel I. S. M. Hamilton, C.B., D.S.O., now Commandant of the School of Musketry, to be an Assistant Adjutant-General in Natal. Dated 16th September, 1899.

Major and Brevet Lieutenant-Colonel Sir H. S. Rawlinson, Bart., Coldstream Guards, to be a Deputy-Assistant Adjutant-General in Natal. Dated 16th September, 1899.

Commissions signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County of Cumberland.

Reginald Dykes Marshall, Esq., to be Deputy Lieutenant. Dated 9th September, 1899. Christopher John Parker, Esq., to be Deputy Lieutenant. Dated 9th September, 1899.

ORDER of the Local Government Board: Medical Officer: Additional Appointment:-Bradford Poor Law Union.

To the Guardians of the Poor of the Bradford Poor Law Union ;-

And to all others whom it may concern.

WHEREAS by a General Order dated the 24th day of July, 1847, addressed to the Guardians of the Poor of the Bracford Union (amongst others), the Poor Law Commissioners prescribed Regulations for the government of any Workhouse of that Union, and made provision for the appointment, duties, and remuneration of certain officers, including a Medical Officer for the Workhouse:

And whereas under the authority of the said Order the Guardians of the Poor of the Bradford Poor Law Union have appointed a Medical Officer

for the Workhouse of that Union, and the said Guardians have made application to Us, the Local Government Board, to authorize the appointment of an additional Medical Officer for the said Workhouse:

Now therefore, in pursuance of the powers given to Us by the Statutes in that behalf, We

do hereby Order as follows :-

The said Guardians may, as and when they shall deem it expedient, appoint a Medical Officer for the said Workhouse, in addition to the Medical Officer appointed or who may hereafter be appointed for the said Workhouse under the authority of the above-cited Order, and all the provisions of any General or other Orders for the time being in force in the said Union applicable to such an appointment shall apply to any Medical Officer who may be appointed under the authority of this Order:

Provided as follows :-

(1.) That the Guardians shall from time to time, by resolution, determine what wards or what class of patients shall be under the care of each Medical Officer of the said Workhouse, and in other respects so far as may be necessary determine the distribution of duties between such Medical Officers, and which of the duties of such Medical Officers may be performed, under their superintendence, by an Assistant. A copy of any such resolution shall be forwarded to Us by the Clerk to the Guardians as soon as practicable after the passing thereof.

(2.) That any Medical Officer who may be appointed under the authority of this Order may, if the Guardians think fit, be appointed by the Guardians from time to time, with Our Assent, to discharge the duties of such

office for a limited period only.

Given under the Seal of Office of the Local Government Board, this thirteenth day of September, in the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-· nine.



M. W. Ridley, one of the ex-officio Members of the Local Government Board.

H. C. Monro, Assistant-Secretary.

ORDER OF THE BOARD OF AGRICULTURE.

(DATED 12TH SEPTEMBER 1899.)

(Swine-Fever Infected Area.)

THE Board of Agriculture, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under the Diseases of Animals Acts, 1894 and 1896, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf,

do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1. The Area described in the Schedule to this Order is hereby declared to be an area infected with swine-fever for the purposes of the Swine-Fever (Infected Areas) Order of 1896.

2. This Order shall come into operation on the nineteenth day of September, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine.

> In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture have hereunto set their Official Seal this.